

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1919^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 4, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member
HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-114**

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) 4TH ENGINEERING OFFICE TO MONITOR AND CONDUCT CLEARING OPERATIONS ALONG THE ROAD-RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF NATIONAL ROADS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF BAGO CITY ESPECIALLY ALONG RAFAEL SALAS DRIVE.

**WHEREAS,** in an endorsement letter dated April 3, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request of the City Engineer for a resolution requesting the DPWH 4th Engineering Office to Monitor and Conduct Clearing Operations along the Road-Right-Of-Way Limits of National Roads within the Territorial Jurisdiction of Bago City especially along Rafael Salas Drive;

**WHEREAS,** it has been witnessed that various illegal structures and obstructions have been burgeoning along these roads aside from unkempt grasses and overgrown bushes causing obstruction to the drainage systems and thereby causing an unsightly view of our roads as motorists traverse the thoroughfares;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Danilo U. Famoso, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to resolution request the DPWH 4th Engineering Office to Monitor and Conduct Clearing Operations along the Road-Right-Of-Way Limits of National Roads within the Territorial Jurisdiction of Bago City especially along Rafael Salas Drive.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate